The directors evaluate estimates and judgments incorporated into the financial report based on
historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable
expectation of future events and are based on historical trends and economic data, obtained both
externally and from within the company.

Key estimates - Impairment

The company assesses impairment at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the
company that may lead to impairment of assets. When an impairment trigger exists, the
recoverable amount of the asset is determined. Value in use calculations performed in assessing
recoverable amounts incorporate a number of key estimates.

Plant and equipment and financial assets have been reviewed by the company and as there are no
indications of any impairment, no impairment losses have been recognised to date.

NOTE 2:  FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN
EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

Previous GAAP
at 1.7.2005

Adjustments on
introduction of

Australian
equivalents to

IFRS

Australian
equivalents to

IFRS at
1.7.2005

  $ $ $

Reconciliation of Equity at 1 July 2005:

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  346,432 - 346,432

Trade and other receivables  68,205 - 68,205

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  414,637 - 414,637

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables  25,608 - 25,608

Financial assets  1,223,867 467,566 1,691,433

Plant and equipment  16,293 - 16,293

Deferred exploration and evaluation expenditure
 6,469,713

- 6,469,713

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  7,735,481 467,566 8,203,047

TOTAL ASSETS  8,150,118 467,566 8,617,684

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  48,552 - 48,552

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  48,552 - 48,552

TOTAL LIABILITIES  48,552 - 48,552

NET ASSETS  8,101,566 467,566 8,569,132

EQUITY

Issued capital  18,516,506   - 18,516,506

Reserves  - 467,566 467,566

Accumulated losses  (10,414,940) - (10,414,940)

TOTAL EQUITY  8,101,566 467,566 8,569,132

27  Gateway Mining NL Annual Report 2006

9. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

NOTE 2:  FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF
AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (continued)

Previous
GAAP at

30.6.2005

Effect of
transition to
Australian

equivalents to
IFRS

Australian
equivalents to

IFRS at
30.6.2005

  $ $ $

Reconciliation of Loss for the full year to 30 June 2005

Revenue  207,050   (73,463) 133,587

Depreciation expense  (5,329) - (5,329)

Employee expenses  (189,096) - (189,096)

Professional services rendered  (103,710) - (103,710)

Share registry fees  (19,091) - (19,091)

Revaluation increment of non-current investments
to recoverable amount  (62,931) - (62,931)

Loss on sale of investments  (23,400) 6,390 (17,010)

Loss on disposal of tenement interest  (67,073) 67,073 -

Other expenses  (172,252) - (172,252)

Loss before income tax expense  (435,832) - (435,832)

Income tax expense  - - -

Loss for the year  (435,832) - (435,832)

Loss attributable to members of the company  (435,832) - (435,832)

The company has elected to apply the exemption available under AASB 1: First-time Adoption of
Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards. This exemption absolves
entities from the requirement to restate comparative information as if AASB 132 and AASB 139 had
always applied. As a result of applying this exemption, the company will adopt AASB 132 and
AASB 139 prospectively for years commencing on or after 1 January 2005.

Comparative information in the preceding reporting periods are not required to be restated, hence
no reconciliations of equity are necessary, prior to 1 July 2005.